	07-08-19	98	
	APR 2 7 1998 2	Γ U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
	To the Hungrable Commission to 10075678	d original documents or copy thereof.	
λ	1. Name of the party (ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
4		Name: <u>Selee Corporation</u>	
	Kenneth R. Butcher and Leonard S. Aubrey	Address:700 Shepherd Street	
.87.9			
'n	Individual(s)		
	General Partnership Limited Partnership	City: <u>Hendersonville</u> State: <u>NC</u> ZIP: <u>28792</u>	
$\checkmark$	Other	Individual(s) citizenship	
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗌 No	Association	
	3. Nature of Conveyance:	General Partnership	
		Corporation-State North Carolina	
	Assignment I Merger	Other	
	Other		
	Execution Date: <u>March 23, 1998 and March 29, 1998</u>		
	<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is:</li> </ul>		
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	08/957,930		
	Additional numbers attached? Yes No		
	<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
	Name: David M. Carter		
	Address: <u>Carter &amp; Schnedler</u> , P.A.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	
05/01/1998 K	MILING 00000006 00555595 ral Avenue, Suite 103		
p3 FC:581	P.O. <b>46.00</b> 988	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	City: <u>Asheville</u> State: <u>NC</u> ZIP: <u>28802</u>	8. Deposit account number:	
		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
	· DO NOT USE THI	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informat of the original document.	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	
		Signature Date	
	REEL: 9280 FRAME: 0636		

## DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Kenneth R. Butcher and Leonard S. Aubrey, have invented certain new and useful improvements in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR REMOVING LIQUID SALTS FROM LIQUID METAL, described and claimed in United States Patent Application Serial No. 08/957,930, filed October 27, 1997, and

WHEREAS, SELEE Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of North Carolina, with its principal office and place of business at 700 Shepherd Street, Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792 (hereinafter referred to as "SELEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention therein disclosed, described and claimed; in any and all continuations and divisions of said application; in any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from said application or continuations or divisions thereof, including any and all reissue or reissues, of such Letters Patent; and, in any and all foreign applications corresponding to said application or applications, and such foreign Letters Patent which may issue therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that for and in consideration of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, we, the said Kenneth R. Butcher and Leonard S. Aubrey, have bargained, sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby bargain, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said SELEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent, and the invention therein disclosed, described and claimed; in any and all continuations and divisions of said application; in any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from said application or continuations or divisions thereof, including any and all reissue or reissues of such Letters Patent; and, in any and all foreign applications corresponding to said application or applications, and such foreign Letters Patent which may issue therefrom; the Letters Patent which may issue from said invention to be held and enjoyed by SELEE for its own use and behoof, and or the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America for said invention, or resulting from said application or applications therefor, to the said SELEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and invention.

- 1 -

And we further hereby assign unto SELEE, its successors and assigns, the priority rights deriving from said application or applications and grant the right to file foreign applications corresponding thereto, whether claiming convention priority or not.

And we further covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, said applications, whether foreign or domestic, or any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention, in SELEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and that if SELEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, desire to file divisions or continuations of said applications, or to secure reissues of Letters Patent for said invention, we will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all legal acts necessary and requisite for the application for such divisions, continuations or reissues and the procuring thereof.

And we further covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon request, communicate to SELEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts relating to the said invention and Letters Patent, or the history thereof known to us, and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation when requested to do so.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

KENNETH R. BUTCHER Date: 4 3/23/82

State of North Carolina

ss:

County of Hendersonville

Before me personally appeared said Kenneth R. Butcher and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 30th day of March, 1998.

Rebecca S. Ambragulia Signature of Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

march 30, 1999

- 2 -

PATENT REEL: 9280 FRAME: 0638

LEONARD S.

Date: 1/1auh 29, 1998

State of North Carolina

County of Hendersonville

ss:

Before me personally appeared said Leonard S. Aubrey and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this  $30^{+5}$  day of March, 1998.

Rebecca S. Jonhaguha Signature of Notary Public

March 30, 1999

My Commission Expires:

C:\DMC\ASSIGN\SE-11

- 3 -